Ordinance authorizing acceptance of a grant in an amount of \$233,030.00 from State of Texas, Criminal Justice Division for the Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences Improvement Grant for the purchase of a new laboratory information management system for the Forensic Services Division; and appropriating \$233,030.00 in the Police Grants Fund.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to accept a grant from the State of Texas, Criminal Justice Division for the Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences Program in the amount of \$233,030.00.

**SECTION 2.** That \$233,030.00 is appropriated from the State of Texas, Criminal Justice Division for the Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences Program in the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund.

**SECTION 3.** There is no City cash match or in-kind services for acceptance of the grant

**SECTION 4.** In the event of the loss or misuse of these funds, the City of Corpus Christi assures that the funds will be returned to the State of Texas, Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division in full.

r aulette ivi. Guajai	do	John Martinez
Roland Barrera	<u> </u>	Ben Molina
Gil Hernandez	<u> </u>	Mike Pusley
Michael Hunter		Greg Smith
Billy Lerma		
	2022, by the following vote:	
•	do	John Martinez
Paulette M. Guajar		John Martinez
Paulette M. Guajar Roland Barrera	rdo	
•	rdo	Ben Molina
Paulette M. Guajar Roland Barrera Gil Hernandez	rdo	Ben Molina  Mike Pusley
Paulette M. Guajar Roland Barrera Gil Hernandez Michael Hunter Billy Lerma	rdo	Ben Molina  Mike Pusley